## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Trademark Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wachovia Bank, National Association		12/27/2004	National Association:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	B.W. Elliott Manufacturing Co., LLC et al
Street Address:	11 BECKWITH AVENUE
City:	BINGHAMTON
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13901
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1549852	A
Registration Number:	2274146	A ACME TRANSFORMER
Registration Number:	1049450	ACME
Registration Number:	888188	ACME ELECTRIC
Registration Number:	2629847	ACME ELECTRONICS
Registration Number:	2260869	ACME TRANSFORMER
Registration Number:	2463074	CHARGE PRO
Registration Number:	2083655	FINGER GUARD
Registration Number:	1012122	GUEST
Registration Number:	1015236	GUEST
Registration Number:	997946	MARINCO
Registration Number:	1841545	NON LINEAR LOAD
Registration Number:	1850590	NON LINEAR LOAD
Registration Number:	1170980	OPTI-MISER TRADEMARK

900018118 REEL: 003011 FRAME: 0042

1549852

CT 4540.

Registration Number:	1116844	PANEL-TRAN
Registration Number:	2321499	SEALINK
Registration Number:	1292887	SEATEAK
Registration Number:	2314170	SMARTLEG TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	1369946	TEC
Registration Number:	883222	TECO RUPTER
Registration Number:	971236	TECO-HAMO

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-981-3483

Email: dclark@sidley.com

Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.

Address Line 1: Sidley Austin Brown & Wood LLP Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark
Signature:	/Dusan Clark/
Date:	01/17/2005

Total Attachments: 4 source=BW TM#page1.tif source=BW TM#page2.tif source=BW TM#page3.tif source=BW TM#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003011 FRAME: 0043

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, by a certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 21, 2000 (the "Security Agreement") between B.W. Elliott Manufacturing Co., LLC et al (as defined in the Security Agreement as "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"), and Wachovia Bank, National Association (formerly known as First Union National Bank; together with any successor(s) thereto in such capacity - as defined in the Security Agreement) (the "Bank"), the Grantors granted to the Bank a security interest in and lien on certain trademarks and copyrights as defined in said Security Agreement (collectively the "Intellectual Property") owned by the Grantors and set forth in Schedules A and B hereto.

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 12, 2001 at Reel/Frame 2244/0795. The Security Agreement was not filed with the U.S. Copyright Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Bank does hereby release its security interest in and lien on the Intellectual Property as defined in said Security Agreement including, without limitation, the trademarks listed in Schedule A and the copyrights listed in Schedule B hereto, the debt secured thereby having been paid and satisfied in full, and assigns to the Grantors any and all right, title and interest in and to such Intellectual Property and the goodwill associated therewith that it may have.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release of the Security Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of this 27 day of becames 200 Y

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

STATE OF \(\gamma\_{\circ}\)

):ss.
COUNTY OF Weaklerbury

On this 27 day of Occ. 2004, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Oras, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual or the entity upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

My Commission Expires February 27, 2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003011 FRAME: 0044

## SCHEDULE A

### **TRADEMARKS**

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER (APPLICATION NO.)	REGISTRATION DATE (FILING DATE)
A & WAVE DESIGN	1,549,852	AUG. 1, 1989
A ACME TRANSFORMER & WAVE DESIGN	2,274,146	AUG. 31, 1999
ACME	1,049,450	OCT. 5, 1976
ACME	UCA20103 (CANADA)	NOV. 21, 1944
ACME	212,160 (COLOMBIA)	AUG. 31, 1998
ACME	(307,029) (MEXICO)	(SEP. 8, 1997)
ACME	818580305 (BRAZIL)	NOV. 4, 1997
ACME	TBD (VENEZUELA)	FEB. 28, 1999
ACME ELECTRIC	888,188	MAR. 24, 1970
ACME ELECTRIC	(320,986) (MEXICO)	(JAN. 28, 1998)
ACME ELECTRONICS	2,629,847	OCT. 8, 2002
ACME TRANSFORMER	2,260,869	JUL. 13, 1999
ACME TRANSFORMER	836,226 (MEXICO)	JUL. 7, 2004
CHARGE PRO & DESIGN	2,463,074	JUN. 26, 2001
FINGER GUARD	2,083,655	JUL. 29, 1997
GUEST	1,012,122	JUN. 3, 1975
GUEST	1,015,236	JUL. 8, 1975
MARINCO (STYLIZED)	997,946	NOV. 12, 1994
NONLINEAR LOAD	1,841,545	JUN. 21, 1994
NONLINEAR LOAD & DESIGN	1,850,590	AUG. 23, 1994
OPTI-MISER	1,170,980	SEPT. 29, 1981
PANEL-TRAN	1,116,844	APR. 24, 1979
SEALINK	2,321,499	FEB. 22, 2000

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER (APPLICATION NO.)	REGISTRATION DATE (FILING DATE)
SEATEAK	1,292,887	SEP. 4, 1984
SMARTLEG TECHNOLOGY	2,314,170	FEB. 1, 2000
TEC & DESIGN	1,369,946	NOV. 12, 1985
TECO RUPTER	883,222	DEC. 30, 1969
TECO-HAMO	971,236	NOV. 23, 1973

# SCHEDULE B COPYRIGHTS

-4-

9927280\V-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003011 FRAME: 0047